
April 28, 2017 

Peter J. DesMeules 

Town of Pomfret 
Zoning Administrator 

5218 Pomfret Road 
North Pomfret, VT 05053 

DesMeules, Olmstead & Ostler 
P.O. Box 1090 
Norwich, VT 05055 

Determination regarding log storage and firewood processing: on lands of the 
William A. Russell, Jr. Trust (Parcel ID #0500-A) west of Pomfret Road 

Dear Peter: 

I am responding to your letter to me of April 14, 2017 written on behalf of Chippers, Inc., 
requesting that I reissue my Determination of January 6, 2017 as previously requested by 
Chippers through a letter from Mundy Wilson Piper dated December 27, 2016. 

The Pomfret Zoning Board of Adjustment, through its Findings and Decision of May 19, 
2016, denied the storage of logs and processing of firewood on the east side of Pomfret Road 
but allowed the storage of logs and processing of firewood on the west side of Pomfret Road 
at a volume and level no greater than was in use in 2001. The ZBA further authorized me to 
determine the volume and level of storage a11d disposition of logs and processing of firewood 
in 2001 on the lands of the William A. Russell, Jr. Trust (Parcel ID #0500-A) west of 
Pomfret Road for the purpose of implementing this condition. 

As you note in your letter of April 14, 2017, the appeal before the Vermont Superior Court, 
Environmental Division has been dismissed and jurisdiction over this matter has reverted to 
me as Zoning Administrator. Further, Chippers' log pile is now on the westerly side of 
Pomfret Road and the lands on the easterly side of Pomfret Road where Chippers' log pile 
was formerly located have been sold by the William A. Russell Trust to Hudson Holland. 

I hereby reissue my Determination regarding the location, maximum volume of storage, and 
maximum level of activity for the storage and disposition of logs and processing of firewood 
on lands of the William A. Russell, Jr. Trust (Parcel ID #0500-A) west of Pomfret Road. My 
Determination is as follows: 

1. The location at which the storage of logs and processing of firewood may occur is 
depicted on an annotated Google Maps aerial photo and on a Rockwood Land 
Services survey, which annotated map and survey were provided with your letter to 
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me dated December 27, 2016 and are attached to this Determination letter and 
incorporated herein. 

2. Three types of wood may be stored and processed: firewood, mill wood and mulch 
wood. The maximum volume of storage of these three piles are as follows: the 
firewood pile will not exceed 100' long by 25' wide by 20' tall, the mill wood pile 
will not exceed 100' long by 25' wide by 20' tall, and the mulch wood pile will not 
exceed 30' by 30'. 

3. There will be no burning, chipping or grinding oflogs or wood on the property. 
4. The hours of operation will be Monday through Friday from 7 AM to 5 PM with no 

delivery, loading, or processing oflogs or firewood, including chainsaw operation, on 
weekends. 

5. Backing-up of log and delivery trucks will be minimized through use of a loop or 
circular access drive. 

The above-referenced two-page letter of December 27, 2016, from Mundy Wilson Piper, 
President & CEO of Chippers, Inc. to Preston Bristow, Town of Pomfret Zoning 
Administrator, with annotated Google Maps aerial photo and Rockwood Land Services 
survey, is attached to this Determination and all representations contained in the letter and on 
the map and survey are incorporated into this Determination. 

This Determination may be appealed to the Zoning Board of Adjustment by you or an 
interested person by sending a written notice of appeal to the address above within 15 days of 
the date of this Determination. The notice of appeal must give the reasons for the appeal and 
be accompanied by a hearing fee of $135 payable to the Town of Pomfret. If no appeal is 
received within this 15-day appeal period, this Determination will become final. 
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Zoning Administrator 

cc: Interested persons: Kristen Maxham, Susan Cross, Lora Murray, Brian Alderfer, 
Hudson Holland, Margaret Holland 
Attorneys: Ryan Kane, Paul Gillies, Peter Vollers, Amanda Lafferty 



Tree • Turf • Garden • Land • Forest 

December 27, 2016 

Preston Bristow, Town of Pomfret Zoning Administrator 
5218 Pomfret Road 
North Pomfret, Vermont 05053 
Re: ZBA's decision of 5/19/2016 (Chippers Log Pile Application) 

Dear Preston: 

Pursuant to your e-mail of 12/16/2016 (attached) this is to state Chippers' intention to comply with 
the ZBA's decision of 5/19/2016 when clarification has been received from you as to an acceptable 
location of the pile on the west side of the Pomfret Road and "the volume of material and level of 
activity for the log pile and firewood processing" which is approved for that site. 

In furtherance of such clarification, Chippers proposes the below described level and volume of 
activity on the site identified on the attached plan and drawing. The drawing shows the available 
space for the log landing OUTSIDE the flood plain area (marked in white) and Chippers' access and 
egress to the pile formations marked in black 

There will be three distinct groups of wood, one for firewood, one for mill wood and one for mulch 
wood. The firewood and mill wood is depicted by the parallel black lines on the attached document 
'Chippers Proposed Log Landing 27 December 2016', the mulch wood by the black circle. 

In 2001 the log storage was 2 piles 100' long by 25' wide by 25' tall, or 125,000 cubic feet in total. That 
year Chippers processed 150 cords of firewood and burnt a 30' X 30' pile of waste wood. 

For 2017 and henceforth Chippers propose significantly less: 2 piles 100' long by 25' wide by 20' tall, 
or 100,000 cubic feet in total, with a mulch pile of 30' X 30' (this was the wood we used to burn). 
Chippers will process approximately 30 cords of wood a year. 

The hours of operation will be Monday through Friday from 7am to 5pm and no weekends. Activity 
on the site is limited to wood being unloaded by Chippers from job sites and wood being picked up 
by vendors for transporting the materials to their final mill destination. As in the past chain saws 
must be used to get the wood into proper shape for the pile. (As has been the practice for over two 
years there will be no burning, chipping or grinding onsite.) 

The attached survey by Rockwood Land Services, LLC (named as 'Chippers West Side Survey by 
Rockwood Land Services December 2016') shows the flood plain boundaries-as noted above, the 
proposed relocated log pile site is OUTSIDE of and respects the flood plain boundaries. 

Headquarters 1241 Pomfret Road· Woodstock VT 05091 • 802.457.5100 
Fax 802.457.5171 • Web chippersinc.com • Blog thisoldyard.net • Blog mrgrassblog.net 
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Chippers would appreciate your review and approval/clarification (on behalf of the Town) of the 
proposed/ requested site and the level and volume of activity to be conducted thereon. Chippers is 
prepared to begin to effect the log pile relocation, weather permitting, as soon as possible. 

Sincerely, 

Mundy Wilson Piper 
President & CEO 








